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Glossary  
 
This glossary provides definitions for the statistical terms that appear in the tables and 
graphs in this section (“STAAR Alternate 2012 Score Distributions and Statistics by 
Content Area and Grade”) of Appendix D.  Definition of statistical terms and concepts in 
the other sections are given in chapter 3 or chapter 6. 
 
Descriptive Statistics 
 
Mean.  The mean is a measure of central tendency. It is the average score for the 
assessment.  It is computed by summing the scores of all students and dividing it by the 
total number of students (N).  
 
Median.  The median is another measure of central tendency. It is the score at the 
middle of the frequency distribution for the assessment.  It is computed by finding the 
score at which there is the same number of scores above as there is below.  
 
Mode.  The median is another measure of central tendency. It is the most frequently 
obtained score for the assessment. It is determined by computing the frequency 
distribution and finding the score point with the highest frequency (n-count).   
 
Range.  The range is a measure of statistical dispersion (variability or spread). It is the 
difference between the lowest and highest scores obtained by students on the 
assessment. It is computed by subtracting the lowest score from the highest score.  
 
Interquartile Range. The interquartile range is another measure of statistical dispersion 
(variability or spread). It is the difference between the 1st and 3rd quaritles (or 25th and 
75th percentile) of the score distribution for the assessment.  It is computed by 
subtracting the score at the 1st quartile (the point that splits the lowest 25% of the scores) 
from the score at the 3rd quartile (the point that splits the highest 25% of the scores). 
 
Standard Deviation (SD).  The standard deviation is another measure of statistical 
dispersion (variability or spread).  It is an indicator of the degree of score variation 
around the mean.  It is computed using the following formula. 
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where xi is the score for student i, x  is the mean score and N is the total number of 
students that took the assessment. 
 
Variance. The variance is another measure of statistical dispersion (variability or spread) 
around the mean.  It is computed as the square of the standard deviation (SD).   



 
Skewness.  The skewness is an indicator of the shape of the score distribution.  It 
measures the extent to which the score distribution “leans” to one side of the mean.  A 
positive skewness indicates that the score distribution leans below the mean. A 
negative skewness indicates that the score distribution leans above the mean. A 
skewness of zero indicates that the score distribution is symmetric around the mean.  It 
is computed using the following formula. 
 



Raw Score Descriptive Statistics for 2012 STAAR Alternate 3–8 Assessments

Subject N Mean Median Mode Range Interquartile 
Range SD Variance Skewness Kurtosis

GRADE 3 READING 4108 63.14 70 48 84 29 14.90 222.01 -0.4411 -0.9138
GRADE 4 READING 3928 63.43 71 48 84 29 15.52 240.93 -0.5754 -0.6195
GRADE 5 READING 3827 63.89 72 48 84 29 15.07 227.13 -0.5386 -0.7516
GRADE 6 READING 3483 64.04 72 48 84 29 14.59 212.86



Raw Score Descriptive Statistics for 2012 STAAR Alternate EOC Assessments

Subject N Mean Median Mode Range Interquartile 
Range SD Variance Skewness Kurtosis

ENGLISH I 2971 63.33 72 48 84 29 15.39 236.89 -0.3679 -1.1920
ENGLISH II 2822 63.29 71 48 84 29 15.52 240.83 -0.4719 -0.8688
ENGLISH III 2435 63.75 72 48 81 29 15.30 234.21 -0.4953 -0.8888
ALGEBRA I 2971 62.62 69 48 84 29 15.49 239.87 -0.3332 -1.0700
GEOMETRY 2821 63.85 73 48 81 29 15.35 235.73 -0.3835 -1.1270

BIOLOGY 3581 63.76 73 77 84 29 15.15 229.61 -0.4460 -1.0420
WORLD GEOGRAPHY 3076 62.93 71 48 84 29 15.56 242.19 -0.4182 -0.9624

WORLD HISTORY 2345 63.24 71 48 84 29 15.63 244.20 -0.4860 -0.8368
U.S. HISTORY 2425 64.86 74 77 81 29 15.17 230.08 -0.6054 -0.6778



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

   GRADE 3 READING    
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

2 2 0.05 0.05
1 3 0.02 0.07
2 5 0.05 0.12
1 6 0.02 0.15
1 7 0.02 0.17
2 9 0.05 0.22
1 10 0.02 0.24
1 11 0.02 0.27
4 15 0.10 0.37
2 17 0.05 0.41
2 19 0.05 0.46
2 21 0.05 0.51
1 22 0.02 0.54
4 26 0.10 0.63
2 28 0.05 0.68
6 34 0.15 0.83
3 37 0.07 0.90
5 42 0.12 1.02
3 45 0.07 1.10
1 46 0.02 1.12
8 54 0.19 1.31
8 62 0.19 1.51
3 65 0.07 1.58
2 67 0.05 1.63
6 73 0.15 1.78
4 77 0.10 1.87

14 91 0.34 2.22
10 101 0.24 2.46
5 106 0.12 2.58
7 113 0.17 2.75

14 127 0.34 3.09
17 144 0.41 3.51
15 159 0.37 3.87
29 188 0.71 4.58
46 234 1.12 5.70
38 272 0.93 6.62
80 352 1.95 8.57

118 470 2.87 11.44
1066 1536 25.95 37.39

10 1546 0.24 37.63
14 1560 0.34 37.97
12 1572 0.29 38.27
22 1594 0.54 38.80
25 1619 0.61 39.41
19 1638 0.46 39.87
16 1654 0.39 40.26
31 1685 0.75 41.02
8 1693 0.19 41.21

13 1706 0.32 41.53
22 1728 0.54 42.06
23 1751 0.56 42.62
23 1774 0.56 43.18
35 1809 0.85 44.04
24 1833 0.58 44.62
44 1877 1.07 45.69
34 1911 0.83 46.52
48 1959 1.17 47.69
28 1987 0.68 48.37
28 2015 0.68 49.05
30 2045 0.73 49.78
31 2076 0.75 50.54
67 2143 1.63 52.17
72 2215 1.75 53.92
99 2314 2.41 56.33

116 2430 2.82 59.15
189 2619 4.60 63.75
213 2832 5.19 68.94
944 3776 22.98 91.92
37 3813 0.90 92.82
71 3884 1.73 94.55
52 3936 1.27 95.81
16 3952 0.39 96.20
43 3995 1.05 97.25
15 4010 0.37 97.61
98 4108 2.39 100.00
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

   GRADE 5 READING    
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

2 2 0.05 0.05
1 3 0.03 0.08
1 4 0.03 0.10
1 5 0.03 0.13
2 7 0.05 0.18
1 8 0.03 0.21
3 11 0.08 0.29
2 13 0.05 0.34
1 14 0.03 0.37





FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

   GRADE 7 READING    
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

2 2 0.06 0.06
1 3 0.03 0.09
1 4 0.03 0.12
1 5 0.03 0.15
1 6 0.03 0.18
1 7 0.03 0.21
1 8 0.03 0.24
1 9 0.03 0.27
1 10 0.03 0.30
1 11 0.03 0.33
1 12 0.03 0.36
2 14 0.06 0.43
2 16 0.06 0.49
2 18 0.06 0.55
3 21 0.09 0.64
3 24 0.09 0.73
1 25 0.03 0.76
2 27 0.06 0.82
3 30 0.09 0.91
2 32 0.06 0.97
5 37 0.15 1.12
5 42 0.15 1.28
5 47 0.15 1.43
6 53 0.18 1.61
4 57 0.12 1.73
8 65 0.24 1.97

15 80 0.46 2.43
4 84 0.12 2.55

10 94 0.30 2.86
10 104 0.30 3.16
16 120 0.49 3.65
12 132 0.36 4.01
7 139 0.21 4.22

22 161 0.67 4.89
28 189 0.85 5.74
27 216 0.82 6.56
52 268 1.58 8.14
81 349 2.46 10.60

825 1174 25.06 35.66
9 1183 0.27 35.94
6 1189 0.18 36.12
5 1194 0.15 36.27
7 1201 0.21 36.48

15 1216 0.46 36.94
6 1222 0.18 37.12

10 1232 0.30 37.42
21 1253 0.64 38.06
14 1267 0.43 38.49
11 1278 0.33 38.82
12 1290 0.36 39.19
11 1301 0.33 39.52
16 1317 0.49 40.01
23 1340 0.70 40.70
16 1356 0.49 41.19
20 1376 0.61 41.80
22 1398 0.67 42.47
34 1432 1.03 43.50
17 1449 0.52 44.02
23 1472 0.70 44.71
20 1492 0.61 45.32
38 1530 1.15 46.48
47 1577 1.43 47.90
58 1635 1.76 49.67
67 1702 2.04 51.70

100 1802 3.04 54.74
151 1953 4.59 59.33
165 2118 5.01 64.34
924 3042 28.07 92.41
16 3058 0.49 92.89
64 3122 1.94 94.84
44 3166 1.34 96.17
14 3180 0.43 96.60
25 3205 0.76 97.36
7 3212 0.21 97.57

80 3292 2.43 100.00
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

 GRADE 3 MATHEMATICS  
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

1 1 0.02 0.02
1 2 0.02 0.05
1 3 0.02 0.07
1 4 0.02 0.10
1 5 0.02 0.12
1 6 0.02 0.15
1 7 0.02 0.17
1 8 0.02 0.19
2 10 0.05 0.24
1 11 0.02 0.27
7 18 0.17 0.44
1 19 0.02 0.46
4 23 0.10 0.56
5 28 0.12 0.68
2 30 0.05 0.73
5 35 0.12 0.85
4 39 0.10 0.95
2 41 0.05 1.00
3 44 0.07 1.07
6 50 0.15 1.22
1 51 0.02 1.24
4 55 0.10 1.34

13 68 0.32 1.65
10 78 0.24 1.90
10 88 0.24 2.14
5 93 0.12 2.26

14 107 0.34 2.60
12 119 0.29 2.90
18 137 0.44 3.33
19 156 0.46 3.80
37 193 0.90 4.70
33 226 0.80 5.50
56 282 1.36 6.86
98 380 2.38 9.25

1008 1388 24.53 33.77
7 1395 0.17 33.94
9 1404 0.22 34.16
7 1411 0.17 34.33

14 1425 0.34 34.67
15 1440 0.36 35.04
17 1457 0.41 35.45
15 1472 0.36 35.82
16 1488 0.39 36.20
13 1501 0.32 36.52
16 1517 0.39 36.91
18 1535 0.44 37.35
18 1553 0.44 37.79
22 1575 0.54 38.32
30 1605 0.73 39.05
32 1637 0.78 39.83
36 1673 0.88 40.71
36 1709 0.88 41.58
36 1745 0.88 42.46
21 1766 0.51 42.97
26 1792 0.63 43.60
42 1834 1.02 44.62
51 1885 1.24 45.86
54 1939 1.31 47.18
77 2016 1.87 49.05

108 2124 2.63 51.68
112 2236 2.73 54.40
184 2420 4.48 58.88
187 2607 4.55 63.43





FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

 GRADE 5 MATHEMATICS  
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

3 3 0.08 0.08
1 4 0.03 0.10
1 5 0.03 0.13
1 6 0.03 0.16
1 7 0.03 0.18
1 8 0.03 0.21
1 9 0.03 0.24
1 10 0.03 0.26
2 12 0.05 0.31
1 13 0.03 0.34
2 15 0.05 0.39
2 17 0.05 0.44
2 19 0.05 0.50
4 23 0.10 0.60
3 26 0.08 0.68
4 30 0.10 0.78
3 33 0.08 0.86
3 36 0.08 0.94
4 40 0.10 1.04
7 47 0.18 1.23
6 53 0.16 1.38

13 66 0.34 1.72
4 70 0.10 1.83
4 74 0.10 1.93
8 82 0.21 2.14

11 93 0.29 2.43
12 105 0.31 2.74
27 132 0.71 3.45
22 154 0.57 4.02
38 192 0.99 5.02
28 220 0.73 5.75
49 269 1.28 7.03
76 345 1.99 9.01

905 1250 23.64 32.65
3 1253 0.08 32.73
7 1260 0.18 32.92
6 1266 0.16 33.07
7 1273 0.18 33.25

24 1297 0.63 33.88
12 1309 0.31 34.20
12 1321 0.31 34.51
19 1340 0.50 35.01
9 1349 0.24 35.24

12 1361 0.31 35.55
16 1377 0.42 35.97
17 1394 0.44 36.42
26 1420 0.68 37.10
23 1443 0.60 37.70
26 1469 0.68 38.38
33 1502 0.86 39.24
30 1532 0.78 40.02
29 1561 0.76 40.78
27 1588 0.71 41.48
29 1617 0.76 42.24
33 1650 0.86 43.10
38 1688 0.99 44.10
48 1736 1.25 45.35
61 1797 1.59 46.94
96 1893 2.51 49.45

119 2012 3.11 52.56
162 2174 4.23 56.79
214 2388 5.59 62.38
893 3281 23.33 85.71
45 3326 1.18 86.89

121 3447 3.16 90.05
92 3539 2.40 92.45
35 3574 0.91 93.36
54 3628 1.41 94.78
36 3664 0.94 95.72

164 3828 4.28 100.00
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

 GRADE 6 MATHEMATICS  
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

1 1 0.03 0.03
1 2 0.03 0.06
1 3 0.03 0.09
1 4 0.03 0.11
1 5 0.03 0.14
1 6 0.03 0.17
1 7 0.03 0.20
1 8 0.03 0.23
2 10 0.06 0.29
1 11 0.03 0.32
2 13 0.06 0.37
5 18 0.14 0.52
1 19 0.03 0.55
2 21 0.06 0.60
3 24 0.09 0.69
1 25 0.03 0.72
1 26 0.03 0.75
2 28 0.06 0.80

16 44 0.46 1.26
2 46 0.06 1.32
5 51 0.14 1.46
9 60 0.26 1.72
7 67 0.20 1.92
5 72 0.14 2.07
7 79 0.20 2.27

24 103 0.69 2.96
23 126 0.66 3.62
34 160 0.98 4.59
37 197 1.06 5.65

108 305 3.10 8.75
985 1290 28.27 37.03

7 1297 0.20 37.23
5 1302 0.14 37.37
6 1308 0.17 37.54
6 1314 0.17 37.72

14 1328 0.40 38.12
8 1336 0.23 38.35

13 1349 0.37 38.72
10 1359 0.29 39.01
7 1366 0.20 39.21
6 1372 0.17 39.38
7 1379 0.20 39.58
9 1388 0.26 39.84

14 1402 0.40 40.24
18 1420 0.52 40.76
23 1443 0.66 41.42
15 1458 0.43 41.85
21 1479 0.60 42.45
33 1512 0.95 43.40
18 1530 0.52 43.92
20 1550 0.57 44.49
30 1580 0.86 45.35
38 1618 1.09 46.44
51 1669 1.46 47.90
49 1718 1.41 49.31
96 1814 2.76 52.07

102 1916 2.93 54.99
130 2046 3.73 58.73
162 2208 4.65 63.38
747 2955 21.44 84.82
56 3011 1.61 86.42
67 3078 1.92 88.35

103 3181 2.96 91.30
28 3209 0.80 92.11
68 3277 1.95 94.06
20 3297 0.57 94.63

187 3484 5.37 100.00
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

 GRADE 7 MATHEMATICS  
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

 GRADE 8 MATHEMATICS  
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

4 4 0.13 0.13

1 5 0.03 0.16

1 6 0.03 0.19

1 7 0.03 0.22

1 8 0.03 0.25

2 10 0.06 0.31

1 11 0.03 0.35

1 12 0.03 0.38

1 13 0.03 0.41

2 15 0.06 0.47

2 17 0.06 0.54

7 24 0.22 0.76

3 27 0.09 0.85

4 31 0.13 0.98

13 44 0.41 1.39

6 50 0.19 1.57

4 54 0.13 1.70

7 61 0.22 1.92

3 64 0.09 2.02

12 76 0.38 2.39

8 84 0.25 2.65

13 97 0.41 3.06

23 120 0.72 3.78

28 148 0.88 4.66

42 190 1.32 5.98

62 252 1.95 7.94

857 1109 26.99 34.93

2 1111 0.06 34.99

4 1115 0.13 35.12

1 1116 0.03 35.15

4 1120 0.13 35.28

19 1139 0.60 35.87

9 1148 0.28 36.16

5 1153 0.16 36.31

8 1161 0.25 36.57

2 1163 0.06 36.63

12 1175 0.38 37.01

14 1189 0.44 37.45

15 1204 0.47 37.92

6 1210 0.19 38.11

14 1224 0.44 38.55

16 1240 0.50 39.06

21 1261 0.66 39.72

23 1284 0.72 40.44

28 1312 0.88 41.32

15 1327 0.47 41.80

22 1349 0.69 42.49

25 1374 0.79 43.28

27 1401 0.85 44.13

49 1450 1.54 45.67



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

   GRADE 5 SCIENCE    
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

1 1 0.03 0.03
2 3 0.05 0.08
2 5 0.05 0.13
1 6 0.03 0.16
3 9 0.08 0.24
1 10 0.03 0.26
1 11 0.03 0.29
1 12 0.03 0.31
2 14 0.05 0.37
1 15 0.03 0.39
2 17 0.05 0.44
2 19 0.05 0.50
3 22 0.08 0.57
1 23 0.03 0.60
1 24 0.03 0.63
1 25 0.03 0.65
2 27 0.05 0.71
1 28 0.03 0.73
6 34 0.16 0.89
4 38 0.10 0.99
3 41 0.08 1.07
2 43 0.05 1.12
4 47 0.10 1.23
7 54 0.18 1.41

14 68 0.37 1.78
5 73 0.13 1.91
4 77 0.10 2.01
9 86 0.24 2.25

11 97 0.29 2.53
9 106 0.24 2.77

10 116 0.26 3.03
14 130 0.37 3.40
29 159 0.76 4.15
33 192 0.86 5.02
46 238 1.20 6.22
88 326 2.30 8.52

980 1306 25.61 34.13
7 1313 0.18 34.31
7 1320 0.18 34.49
9 1329 0.24 34.73
8 1337 0.21 34.94

21 1358 0.55 35.48
17 1375 0.44 35.93
12 1387 0.31 36.24
10 1397 0.26 36.50
10 1407 0.26 36.77
12 1419 0.31 37.08
10 1429 0.26 37.34
5 1434 0.13 37.47

20 1454 0.52 37.99
16 1470 0.42 38.41
23 1493 0.60 39.01
32 1525 0.84 39.85
35 1560 0.91 40.76
47 1607 1.23 41.99
21 1628 0.55 42.54
27 1655 0.71 43.25
27 1682 0.71 43.95
24 1706 0.63 44.58
45 1751 1.18 45.75
49 1800 1.28 47.03
88 1888 2.30 49.33
99 1987 2.59 51.92

158 2145 4.13 56.05
210 2355 5.49 61.54

1041 3396 27.20 88.74
41 3437 1.07 89.81
71 3508 1.86 91.66
72 3580 1.88 93.55
25 3605 0.65 94.20
42 3647 1.10 95.30
31 3678 0.81 96.11

149 3827 3.89 100.00
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

   GRADE 8 SCIENCE    
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

3 3 0.09 0.09

1 4 0.03 0.13

1 5 0.03 0.16

2 7 0.06 0.22

2 9 0.06 0.28

2 11 0.06 0.35

1 12 0.03 0.38

1 13 0.03 0.41

3 16 0.09 0.50

4 20 0.13 0.63

2 22 0.06 0.69

16 38 0.50 1.20

1 39 0.03 1.23

4 43 0.13 1.36

4 47 0.13 1.48

6 53 0.19 1.67

2 55 0.06 1.73

10 65 0.32 2.05

10 75 0.32 2.36

17 92 0.54 2.90

18 110 0.57 3.47

42 152 1.32 4.79

65 217 2.05 6.84

827 1044 26.07 32.91

4 1048 0.13 33.04

1 1049 0.03 33.07

2 1051 0.06 33.13

7 1058 0.22 33.35

13 1071 0.41 33.76

6 1077 0.19 33.95

4 1081 0.13 34.08

7 1088 0.22 34.30

2 1090 0.06 34.36

4 1094 0.13 34.49

12 1106 0.38 34.87

8 1114 0.25 35.12

12 1126 0.38 35.50

16 1142 0.50 36.00

17 1159 0.54 36.54

15 1174 0.47 37.01

17 1191 0.54 37.55

36 1227 1.13 38.68

17 1244 0.54 39.22

12 1256 0.38 39.60

29 1285 0.91 40.51

26 1311 0.82 41.33

48 1359 1.51 42.84

59 1418 1.86 44.70

56 1474 1.77 46.47

67 1541 2.11 48.58

110 1651 3.47 52.05

151 1802 4.76 56.81

910 2712 28.69 85.50

37 2749 1.17 86.66

65 2814 2.05 88.71

68 2882 2.14 90.86



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

GRADE 8 SOCIAL STUDIES
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

4 4 0.13 0.13

1 5 0.03 0.16

1 6 0.03 0.19

1 7 0.03 0.22

1 8 0.03 0.25

2 10 0.06 0.32

2 12 0.06 0.38

1 13 0.03 0.41

2 15 0.06 0.47

1 16 0.03 0.50

1 17 0.03 0.54

1 18 0.03 0.57

4 22 0.13 0.69

9 31 0.28 0.98

3 34 0.09 1.07

4 38 0.13 1.20

3 41 0.09 1.29



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE SPRING 2012

   GRADE 4 WRITING    
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

3 3 0.08 0.08
4 7 0.10 0.18
1 8 0.03 0.20
1 9 0.03 0.23
1 10 0.03 0.25
4 14 0.10 0.36
2 16 0.05 0.41
4 20 0.10 0.51
1 21 0.03 0.53
2 23 0.05 0.59
3 26 0.08 0.66
2 28 0.05 0.71
4 32 0.10 0.81
1 33 0.03 0.84
6 39 0.15 0.99
4 43 0.10 1.09
6 49 0.15 1.25
4 53 0.10 1.35
7 60 0.18 1.53
4 64 0.10 1.63
4 68 0.10 1.73
6 74 0.15 1.88
1 75 0.03 1.91
8 83 0.20 2.11
8 91 0.20 2.32
4 95 0.10 2.42
9 104 0.23 2.65

18 122 0.46 3.11
11 133 0.28 3.39
11 144 0.28 3.67
27 171 0.69 4.35
28 199 0.71 5.06
31 230 0.79 5.85
50 280 1.27 7.13
90 370 2.29 9.42





FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE EOC SPRING 2012

      ENGLISH I      
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

1 1 0.03 0.03
1 2 0.03 0.07
1 3 0.03 0.10
1 4 0.03 0.13
2 6 0.07 0.20
2 8 0.07 0.27
1 9 0.03 0.30
1 10 0.03 0.34
1 11 0.03 0.37
2 13 0.07 0.44
2 15 0.07 0.50
2 17 0.07 0.57
3 20 0.10 0.67
2 22 0.07 0.74
1 23 0.03 0.77
4 27 0.13 0.91
5 32 0.17 1.08
6 38 0.20 1.28
9 47 0.30 1.58
2 49 0.07 1.65

21 70 0.71 2.36
7 77 0.24 2.59

10 87 0.34 2.93
8 95 0.27 3.20

14 109 0.47 3.67
12 121 0.40 4.07
19 140 0.64 4.71
26 166 0.88 5.59
27 193 0.91 6.50
22 215 0.74 7.24
55 270 1.85 9.09
67 337 2.26 11.34

865 1202 29.11 40.46
3 1205 0.10 40.56

6. .465(0.91)-2454(6.50)]TJ
ET
q
1 0 0 1 17.400.08 f
479m
0.746.72 7.75749 rgg
0.729 0.749 01749 RG
0.48 w 1 j 1 J 
55.2 420 9.12 7.2 re
B*
Q
q
1 0 0 1 17.7599945 0 cm
0 0 0 RG
0.48 w 1 j 1 J 
39.56 0 0 1 55.2 464.16 cm
0 0 m
4.8 0 l
4.8 -6.72 l
0 -6.72 l
S
Q
Q
BT
/TT0 7.2 Tf
479.5352 429.6 Td
[(2)-2688(121)-2465(0.40)-2454(4.07)]TJ
ET
q
1 0 0 1 17.759993461202
0.749 0.7150.72339 rgg
0.749 0.749 01749 RG
0.48 w 1 j 1 J 
55.2 420 9.12 7.2 re
B*
Q
q
1 0 0 1 17.7599945 0 cm
0 0 0 RG
0.48 w 1 j 1 J 
336 0 0 1 55.2 408.48 cm
0 0 m
28.32 0 l
28.32 -7.2 l
0 -7.2 l
S
Q
Q
BT
/TT0 7.2 Tf
479343.29.6 Td
[(2)--2688(34)-2465(2.26)-1921(11.34)]TJ
ET
q
1 0 0 1 17.75993360 cm
0.74110.7150.72428 rg
0.7497 0.749 01787 RG
0.48 w 1 j 1 J 
55.2 420 9.12 7.2 re
B*
Q
q
1 0 0 1 17.7599945 0 cm
0 0 0 RG
0.48 w 1 j 1 J 
3265.6821



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE EOC SPRING 2012

      ENGLISH II     
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

2 2 0.07 0.07
1 3 0.04 0.11
1 4 0.04 0.14
2 6 0.07 0.21
1 7 0.04 0.25
1 8 0.04 0.28
3 11 0.11 0.39
3 14 0.11 0.50
2 16 0.07 0.57
4 20 0.14 0.71
3 23 0.11 0.82
2 25 0.07 0.89
2 27 0.07 0.96
2 29 0.07 1.03
1 30 0.04 1.06
1 31 0.04 1.10
5 36 0.18 1.28
2 38 0.07 1.35
1 39 0.04 1.38
3 42 0.11 1.49
5 47 0.18 1.67
5 52 0.18 1.84
5 57 0.18 2.02
5 62 0.18 2.20

21 83 0.74 2.94
10 93 0.35 3.30
3 96 0.11 3.40

10 106 0.35 3.76
8 114 0.28 4.04

13 127 0.46 4.50
11 138 0.39 4.89
18 156 0.64 5.53
27 183 0.96 6.48
21 204 0.74 7.23
42 246 1.49 8.72
76 322 2.69 11.41

785 1107 27.82 39.23
4 1111 0.14 39.37
7 1118 0.25 39.62
2 1120 0.07 39.69
4 1124 0.14 39.83

26 1150 0.92 40.75
5 1155 0.18 40.93
8 1163 0.28 41.21

10 1173 0.35 41.57
6 1179 0.21 41.78
8 1187 0.28 42.06

10 1197 0.35 42.42
4 1201 0.14 42.56

11 1212 0.39 42.95
21 1233 0.74 43.69
15 1248 0.53 44.22
16 1264 0.57 44.79
15 1279 0.53 45.32
18 1297 0.64 45.96
16 1313 0.57 46.53
20 1333 0.71 47.24
18 1351 0.64 47.87
28 1379 0.99 48.87
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      GEOMETRY       
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
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      BIOLOGY        
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

3 3 0.08 0.08
2 5 0.06 0.14
1 6 0.03 0.17
1 7 0.03 0.20
1 8 0.03 0.22
1 9 0.03 0.25
1 10 0.03 0.28
2 12 0.06 0.34
1 13 0.03 0.36
2 15 0.06 0.42
2 17 0.06 0.47
1 18 0.03 0.50



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
STAAR ALTERNATE EOC SPRING 2012

   WORLD GEOGRAPHY   
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

1 1 0.03 0.03
1 2 0.03 0.07
1 3 0.03 0.10
1 4 0.03 0.13
1 5 0.03 0.16
3 8 0.10 0.26
3 11 0.10 0.36
1 12 0.03 0.39
1 13 0.03 0.42
2 15 0.07 0.49
1 16 0.03 0.52
2 18 0.07 0.59
4 22 0.13 0.72
2 24 0.07 0.78
3 27 0.10 0.88
2 29 0.07 0.94
3 32 0.10 1.04
4 36 0.13 1.17
8 44 0.26 1.43
4 48 0.13 1.56
4 52 0.13 1.69
5 57 0.16 1.85
2 59 0.07 1.92
3 62 0.10 2.02
3 65 0.10 2.11

18 83 0.59 2.70
13 96 0.42 3.12
11 107 0.36 3.48
11 118 0.36 3.84
14 132 0.46 4.29
12 144 0.39 4.68
14 158 0.46 5.14
22 180 0.72 5.85
25 205 0.81 6.66
26 231 0.85 7.51
43 274 1.40 8.91
58 332 1.89 10.79

921 1253 29.94 40.73
4 1257 0.13 40.86
4 1261 0.13 40.99
5 1266 0.16 41.16
5 1271 0.16 41.32

20 1291 0.65 41.97
7 1298 0.23 42.20

10 1308 0.33 42.52
14 1322 0.46 42.98
8 1330 0.26 43.24

13 1343 0.42 43.66
7 1350 0.23 43.89
8 1358 0.26 44.15

11 1369 0.36 44.51
6 1375 0.20 44.70

10 1385 0.33 45.03
21 1406 0.68 45.71
16 1422 0.52 46.23
22 1444 0.72 46.94
21 1465 0.68 47.63
15 1480 0.49 48.11
29 1509 0.94 49.06
28 1537 0.91 49.97
41 1578 1.33 51.30
47 1625 1.53 52.83
63 1688 2.05 54.88
61 1749 1.98 56.86
95 1844 3.09 59.95

141 1985 4.58 64.53
814 2799 26.46 90.99
15 2814 0.49 91.48
52 2866 1.69 93.17
34 2900 1.11 94.28
20 2920 0.65 94.93
28 2948 0.91 95.84
14 2962 0.46 96.29

114 3076 3.71 100.00
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    WORLD HISTORY    
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.
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    U.S. HISTORY     
ALL STUDENTS

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

3 3 0.12 0.12
1 4 0.04 0.16
2 6 0.08 0.25
1 7 0.04 0.29
1 8 0.04 0.33
2 10 0.08 0.41
1 11 0.04 0.45
2 13 0.08 0.54
2 15 0.08 0.62
2 17 0.08 0.70




